

FILED
03-29-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021AP938-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

QUAHEEM O. MOORE,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND
ORDER OF THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS,
DISTRICT IV, AFFIRMING AN ORDER GRANTING A
MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE ENTERED IN
WOOD COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
NICHOLAS J. BRAZEAU, JR., PRESIDING

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1606
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Secrist</i> remains good law, and this Court should reaffirm its principles.	6
A. The mere existence of legal hemp does not render <i>Secrist</i> unworkable in practice.	6
B. Under <i>Secrist</i> , whether the odor is “unmistakable” to the officer is a question of fact for the circuit court; the court of appeals erred by treating the issue as one of law, by ignoring the circuit court’s factual findings, and by misreading <i>Secrist</i> to mandate evidence of the officer’s training and experience in all marijuana odor cases.	8
II. Applying the correct legal standards to the facts, officers had probable cause to arrest Moore.	10
A. The officers had probable cause to arrest Moore based on the odor of marijuana alone.	11
B. The officers also had probable cause to arrest Moore based on the totality of the circumstances.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartholomew v. Wisconsin Patients Comp. Fund & Compcare Health Servs. Ins. Corp.</i> , 2006 WI 91, 293 Wis. 2d 38, 717 N.W.2d 216.....	7
<i>State v. Cheers</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 367, 306 N.W.2d 676 (1981)	13
<i>State v. Friedlander</i> , 2019 WI 22, 385 Wis. 2d 633, 923 N.W.2d.....	7
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 2015 WI App 83, 365 Wis. 2d 510, 872 N.W.2d 137	5
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592.....	7
<i>State v. Quaheem O, Moore</i> , No. 2021AP938-CR, 2022 WL 2978311 (Wis. Ct. App. Jul. 28, 2022) (unpublished).....	5
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999)	4, 6, 8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Smiter</i> , 2011 WI App 15, 331 Wis. 2d 431, 793 N.W.2d 920	9
